Provision for loan losses 2,529 - 1,360 - n/m 1,169

Noninterest expense 15,035 - - 1,018 749 13,268

Impact of Tax Adjustments

(1) Investments related to Tax Act savings include stock bonuses to employees not already part of an equity incentive plan, increases in our 401k match, additional hire in training and development, increases in
community philanthropy, and investments in process improvement projects.

(2) M&A permanent differences include nondeductible success-based feeds and deal costs of $202 thousand and write-off of capitalized deal cost DTAs of $398 thousand.
(3) Using an estimated tax rate of 21% our actual effective tax rate may be different.

13

 The deferred tax asset (DTA) write-down at 12/31/2017 was $1.9 million with expected pay-back from
benefits of the lower tax rate within the first half of 2018

 Other non-recurring tax provision adjustments related to acquisition expenses totaled $600 thousand

 As a result of the savings achieved from the Tax Act, we expect to make one-time investments in our
employees and communities of ~$700k  and recurring annual investments of ~$300k(1)

Net income
before taxes

Tax
Expense

Effective
Tax Rate Net Income Diluted EPS

Fourth quarter 2017 results, as reported $   10,484 $   6,116 58% $   4,368 $   0.19

Deferred tax asset re-measurement due to Tax Act - 1,940 1,940 0.08
Other M&A permanent and discrete items (2) 600 600 0.02

Adjusted 4Q17 results for above items 10,484 3,576 34% 6,908 0.29

Pro forma reduction in taxes at the 21% tax rate(3) - (1,374) - 1,374 0.06
Adjusted 4Q17 results after impact of Tax Act 10,484 2,202 21% 8,282 0.35

Estimated recurring quarter Tax Act investments (75) (16) (59) -

Adjusted 2017 results after consider impact of Tax Cuts and
Jobs Act $   10,409 $   2,186 21% 8,223 $   0.35

 Continue to leverage our strong capital through accretive organic
growth and M&A opportunities

 Focus on EPS, ROAA, and efficiency
CAPITAL STEWARDSHIP

14

 Restructure and upgrade of technology through leadership of newly
hired CIO

 Focus on integration and efficiencies from our acquisitions
 Dedication to maintaining excellence in compliance, BSA, and CRA

OPERATIONAL
EXCELLENCE

 Continued emphasis on credit quality and relationship banking

 Strategically grow lines of business: Community Banking, C&I, CRE,
Government Lending, and Correspondent Banking

STRATEGIC GROWTH

 Leveraging the benefits of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Acts to make further